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CHAPTER 356 
FORMERLY 

SENATE SUBSTITUTE NO. 1 
FOR 

SENATE BILL NO. 143 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO PROFESSION AND 
OCCUPATION OF OPTOMETRY. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

Section 1. Amend Chapter 21, Title 24 of the Delaware Code as follows and by redesignating accordingly: 

§ 2101. Definition of practice of optometry. 

(a) "Practice of optometry" means the examination or measurement by any subjective or objective means 

including automated or testing devices for the diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of conditions of the human eye, 

lid, adnexa, and visual system as outlined below.  

(1) "Practice of optometry" includes all of the following: 

a. Use, adapting, and fitting of all types of lenses or devices except as provided in paragraph (a)(2) 

of this subsection.  

b. Dispensing of any type of contact lenses that must be dispensed in accordance with a written, 

current contact lens prescription from a licensed physician or optometrist, including information that the 

Board may specify by rule or regulation. 

c. Determination of refractive error or visual, muscular, or anatomical anomalies of the eye. 

d. Provision or prescription of vision therapy, low vision rehabilitation, or developmental or 

perceptual therapy.  

(2) A license to practice optometry includes the utilization of any method or means which the 

optometrist is educationally qualified to provide, as established by the Delaware State Board of Examiners in 

Optometry and: 

a. Includes performance of minor procedures on the surface of the skin of the ocular adnexa, of the 

cornea and conjunctiva of the globe and lid that can be performed safely with topical anesthesia and that 

would not require the use of injections or penetration of the globe, and the cutting or closure of human 

tissue by suture or staple, glue, adhesive, soldering, or cauterization. Also excludes anterior corneal stromal 

puncture, collagen cross-linking, post-surgical pterygium or conjuctival graft gluing of amniotic 

membranes, mechanical polishing of the corneal basement membrane, or any procedure that requires full or 

partial thickness incision of the sclera or cornea. Such minor procedures include removal of superficial 

foreign body of the external eye conjunctiva; removal of conjunctival nonperforating foreign bodies; 

removal of a foreign body with or without slit lamp; superficial corneal scraping for diagnostic purposes; 

epilation of trichiasis by forceps; expression of conjunctival follicles; closure of lacrimal punctum by plug; 

intense pulsed light therapy; thermal treatment of eyelid margin for dry eye and blepharitis such as 

Lipiflow; and dilation of lacrimal punctum, with or without irrigation except on infant and toddler patients. 

b. Prohibits surgery.  

c. Prohibits the use of ophthalmic lasers or other modalities in which tissue is burned, vaporized, 

cut, or otherwise irreversibly altered by thermal, light-based, electromagnetic, radiation, chemical, 

ultrasound, infusion, cryotherapy, or similar means, excluding the use of pharmaceutical agents described 

in paragraph (a)(3) of this section.  

d. Procedures must meet the standard of care as if performed by a physician. 

(3)  “Practice of optometry”, as it relates to pharmaceutical agents, means as follows: 

a. Includes the use of pharmaceutical agents for the diagnosis and treatment of diseases, disorders, 

and conditions of the eye and adnexa based on the licensing requirement that satisfies the requirement for 

graduate level coursework that includes general and ocular pharmacology as follows: 

1. Prescription for controlled substances. 
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A. Schedule II controlled substances containing Hydrocodone, with a limitation on 

maximum 72 hour supply. 

B. Schedules III, IV, & V controlled substances, with a limitation on maximum 72 hour 

supply. 

2. Prescription for the use of an oral steroid with a limitation not to exceed a single 6-day 

methylprednisolone dose pack. 

b. Includes the use of an epinephrine auto-injector to counteract anaphylaxis. 

c. Excludes prescription for oral immuno-suppressives except for the use of oral steroids reference 

7(b).  

d. Excludes the prescription of oral antifungals.  

e. Excludes the prescription of oral antimetabolites. 

f. Excludes the prescription of any substance delivered intravenously or by injection. 

g. Excludes any medication used solely for the treatment of systemic conditions outside the scope 

of an optometrist.  

(b) For purposes of this chapter, the term “diagnostically certified optometrists” applies only to those 

currently licensed in the category and if that license lapses, the licensee could only re-license by meeting current 

licensing requirements in § 2107 of this title.  The duties of a non-diagnostically certified optometrist are limited to 

those that do not utilize therapeutic pharmaceutical agents or perform procedures that require subsequent treatment 

with therapeutic pharmaceutical agents. 

(c) In administering this chapter, the State Board shall, by rule or regulation, specify those acts, services, 

procedures and practices which constitute the "practice of optometry" within the definitions of this section and 

consistent with having submitted proof of graduate level coursework that includes general and ocular pharmacology. 

§ 2102. Board of Examiners in Optometry; appointment; qualifications; terms of office; vacancies; 

suspension or removal; unexcused absences; compensation. 

(b) The Board shall consist of 5 members appointed by the Governor, who are residents of this State: 3 

duly licensed optometrists engaged in the actual practice of optometry and 2 public members. Said public members: 

Shall not be or ever have been licensed as an optometrist, ophthalmologist or optician; shall not be a member of the 

immediate family of an optometrist, ophthalmologist or optician; shall not have been employed by an optometrist, 

ophthalmologist or optician; shall not have had a material financial interest in the providing of goods and services to 

those licensed in this chapter; shall not have been engaged in any activity directly related to optometry; and shall not 

have been licensed in any health-related field or be licensed to practice law. 

§ 2107. Qualifications of applicant; report to Attorney General; judicial review. 

(a) An applicant who is applying for licensure as an optometrist under this chapter shall submit evidence, 

verified by oath and satisfactory to the Board, that such person: 

(1) Has received a degree of "doctor of optometry" from a legally incorporated and accredited 

optometric college or school which has been approved by the appropriate accrediting body of the American 

Optometric Association. 

(2) Has achieved the passing score on a nationally recognized, written, standardized examination in 

optometry that includes diagnosis, treatment, and management of ocular disease, approved by the Division of 

Professional Regulation. The examination in this section must be administered at least once each year. 

§ 2108. [Repealed.] 

§ 2109. Reciprocity. 

The Board shall waive the internship requirement for an applicant holding a valid license to practice 

optometry issued by another jurisdiction and who has practiced for a minimum of 5 years in such other jurisdiction 

with standards of licensure which are equal to or greater than those of this chapter and grant a license by reciprocity 

to such applicant. The applicant shall contact the National Practitioner Data Bank, requesting that verification be 

sent to the Board regarding that applicant's licensure status. In addition, the applicant shall contact each jurisdiction 

where that applicant currently is licensed or has been previously licensed or otherwise authorized to practice 
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optometry and request that a certified statement be provided to the Board stating whether or not there are 

disciplinary proceedings or unresolved complaints pending against the applicant. In the event there is a disciplinary 

proceeding or unresolved complaint pending, the applicant shall not be licensed until the proceeding or complaint 

has been resolved. 

§ 2110. Internship requirements; temporary licenses. 

Every applicant, except those applicants who qualify for licensure by reciprocity, shall be required to 

complete a Board-approved 6-month internship in optometry. The internship shall be completed after the applicant 

has passed all parts of the national, written, standardized examination in optometry, which is approved by the 

Division, including the examination on the treatment and management of ocular disease (TMOD), approved by the 

Division. 

The Board may grant temporary licenses to any candidate successfully passing the written examinations. 

The temporary license shall be issued only for the duration of the internship. 

§ 2111. Certification and registration for successful applicants. 

All persons successfully passing the examinations for licensure as required by the chapter shall be 

registered in the Board Register, which shall be kept by the Division of Professional Regulation, as licensed to 

practice optometry and shall also receive an endorsement of such registration.  

§ 2112. Issuance and renewal of licenses. 

The Board shall issue a license to each applicant who meets the requirements of this chapter for licensure 

as an optometrist and who pays the fee established under § 2105 of this title. 

Each license shall be renewed biennially, in such manner as is determined by the Division of Professional 

Regulation and upon payment of the appropriate fee and submission of a renewal form provided by the Division of 

Professional Regulation and proof that the licensee has met the continuing education requirements established by the 

Board. 

The Board, in its rules and regulations, shall determine the period of time within which a licensed 

optometrist may still renew that licensed optometrist's license, notwithstanding the fact that such licensee has failed 

to renew on or before the renewal date. 

An optometrist currently holding an active diagnostic license may not utilize therapeutic pharmaceutical 

agents or perform procedures that require subsequent treatment with therapeutic pharmaceutical agents.  An 

optometrist holding an active diagnostic license may renew such license under the terms determined by the Board in 

the rules and regulations.  

The 6 month internship for Delaware optometric licensure may not be completed under the supervision of a 

diagnostic optometrist. 

A diagnostically licensed optometrist may convert to an unrestricted license by completing the 

requirements set forth in the rules and regulations. 

A lapsed diagnostic license may not be reactivated.   

§ 2121. Continuing education requirements. 

(a) [Repealed.] 

(b) [Repealed.] 

§ 2122. Prescription requirements. 

(a) No written prescription shall be prescribed if it does not contain the following information clearly 

written, clearly hand printed, electronically printed, or typed: 

(1) The name, address and phone number of the prescriber; 

(2) The name and strength of the drug prescribed; 

(3) The quantity of the drug prescribed;  

(4) The directions for use of the drug;  

(5) Date of issue. 

(b) Optometrists who apply for a provider identifier number for controlled substances shall do so as 

outlined by the Division of Professional Regulation.  
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(c) A completed application must provide proof of graduate level coursework that includes general and 

ocular pharmacology. 

(d) Controlled substances registration must include both of the following: 

(1) Optometrists must register with the Drug Enforcement Agency and use such DEA number for 

controlled substance prescriptions. 

(2) Optometrists must register biennially with the Office of Controlled Substances in accordance with 

§ 4732 of Title 16.  

§ 2123. Duty to report conduct that constitutes grounds for discipline or inability to practice. 

(a) Every optometrist to whom a license to practice has been issued under this chapter has a duty to report 

to the Division of Professional Regulation, in writing, information that the licensee reasonably believes indicates 

that any other optometrist licensed under this chapter or any other healthcare provider has engaged in or is engaging 

in conduct that would constitute grounds for disciplinary action under this chapter or the other healthcare provider's 

licensing statute. 

(b) Every individual to whom a license to practice has been issued under this chapter has a duty to report to 

the Division of Professional Regulation, in writing, information that the licensee reasonably believes indicates that 

any other optometrist licensed under this chapter or any other healthcare provider may be unable to practice with 

reasonable skill and safety to the public by reason of mental illness or mental incompetence; physical illness, 

including deterioration through the aging process or loss of motor skill; or excessive use or abuse of drugs, including 

alcohol. 

(c) Every individual to whom a license to practice has been issued under this chapter has a duty to report to 

the Division of Professional Regulation any information that the reporting individual reasonably believes indicates 

that an individual certified and registered to practice optometry in this State is or may be guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or may be unable to practice medicine with reasonable skill or safety to patients by reason of mental illness 

or mental incompetence; physical illness, including deterioration through the aging process or loss of motor skill; or 

excessive use or abuse of drugs, including alcohol. 

(d) All reports required under this section must be filed within 30 days of becoming aware of such 

information. An individual reporting or testifying in any proceeding as a result of making a report pursuant to this 

section is immune from claim, suit, liability, damages, or any other recourse, civil or criminal, if the individual acted 

in good faith and without gross or wanton negligence; good faith being presumed until proven otherwise, and gross 

or wanton negligence required to be shown by the complainant. 

Approved August 03, 2016 


